Applications Engineering Ltd,
Registered in the UK, Co Registration No. 01754698     VAT No. GB 207 6966 82
Application Engineering’s BS 9251:2021 compliant
priority demand valve assembly is for use upon
activation of a flow or level switch, whereupon the valve
will automatically close the domestic water supply
allowing all water to divert to the sprinkler system.
The priority demand valve is available in various sizes

Movement Angle 90° ± 5°
Ambient Temperature -20 to + 40 °C
How to Order
Temperature(°C) Non-
shock
maximum
working
pressure
Actuator Specification
Temperature(°C) Non-
shock
maximum
working
pressure
(bar)
-20 to 40 20
100 16.5
150 15
200 14
220 13.5
NOTE 1   Pressure for intermediate
temperature may be     determined
by the interpolation method
NOTE 2   Temperatures indicated
are those of internal fluid.
NOTE 3   Piping loads, stresses and
Applications Engineering Ltd,
Registered in the UK, Co Registration No. 01754698     VAT No. GB 207 6966 82
Relay Box Wiring
1 -  NO Output on OUT1 SWITCH to input 8 on Actuator  7 -  N Output on 230VAC OUT to input 2 on Actuator
C Output on OUT1 SWITCH to input 9 on Actuator   L Output on 230VAC OUT to input 3 on Actuator
NC Output on OUT1 SWITCH to input 7 on Actuator  8 - Flow Switch Input - Not Polarity Sensitive (NPS)
2-  Volt free contact (for external alarm)   9 -  Level Switch Input (for low level) - NPS
3 - Pre-wired Output to sounder beacon    10 -  Low Level alarm output -NPS
4 - Optional powered output    11 - Adjustable Time Delay 1
5 -  230v Mains Power in     12 - Adjustable Time Delay 2
6 -  Pre-wired output to Reset Button   *Turn clockwise to increase time delay, each delay controls a separate relay so both need adjusting
7 on actuator to N/C in Output 1 of relay box
8 on actuator to N/O in Output 1 of relay box
9 on actuator to C in Output 1 of relay box
2 on actuator to N in Output 7 of relay box
3 on actuator to L in Output 7 of relay box
Butterfly Actuator Wiring
Wiring
Temperature(°C) Non-
shock
maximum
working
pressure
(bar)
-20 to 40 20
100 16.5
150 15
200 14
220 13.5
NOTE 1   Pressure for intermediate
temperature may be     determined
by the interpolation method
NOTE 2   Temperatures indicated
are those of internal fluid.
NOTE 3   Piping loads, stresses and
moments are not taken
into account.